

01.06.2022**Present :** Sh. Sanjay Gupta, Id counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Sumit Kaushik, Id counsel for defendant no. 1.

None for defendant no. 2 and 3.

One application is moved on behalf of the defendant no. 1 for substitution of the authorized representative. The defendant no. 1 which is a company can authorize any one to defend the suit on its behalf and permission of the court is not required.

No witness of defendant is present today.

It is submitted by the counsel appearing for the defendant no. 1 that earlier AR has been transferred so his affidavit could not be prepared for evidence. Counsel appearing for the plaintiff opposed the adjournment stating that the matter is pending for defendant evidence since 2020.

Considering the facts, last opportunity is granted to the defendant no. 1 to complete his evidence and copy of the affidavit be filed and be supplied to the opposite party/counsel in advance. Plaintiff be compensated with a cost of Rs. 3,000/- by the defendant no. 1.

Put up for **12.10.2022** for DE.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**ADJ-04, North West,****Rohini Courts, Delhi****01.06.2022**